
Mitsui Rail Capital, LLC 
An afflljate ofMltsw a Co., Ltd. 

71 South Wacker Drive, Suite 1800 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 
Phone 312-803-8880 
Fax 312-803-8890 

April 23.2010 ^ _ 

Chief, Section of Administration 
Office of Pioceedings iFff^Q'in 
Surface Tiansportation Board ^"^ ^ ~5 3 0 PM 
395 "E" Stieet, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 wM^IRANSTORU^ 

Dear Section Chief: 

Please find attached one (1) copy of the Notice of Partial Termination of Master Equipment 
Lease dated March 2,2010 between the following parties: 

Lessor: MHCB America Leasing Corporation 
c/o Mizuho Corporate Bank, Ltd. 
1251 Avenue ofthe Americas 
New York, NY 10020 

Lessee. Mitsui Rail Capital, LLC 
71 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 1800 
Chicago, IL 60606 

A description of the railroad equipment covered by the enclosed document is: 

12 railcars as more particularly set forth m the exhibit attached to the document 

This filing is to appear m the index as follows: Notice of Partial Teimination of Lease dated 
March 2, 2010. 

Please file this as a secondary document as defined in the Board's Rules for the Recoidation of 
Documents. The filing fee in the amount of $41.00 can be charged to our account. 

Should you have any questions or need further information, please do not hesitate to contact me 
at (312) 803-8836. 

Sincciely, 

Christine C. Peterson 
Contiact Administrator/Paralegal 

Enclosure 

Chicago Des Moines 



APR 23'10 -53 f lPM 

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

NOTICE OF PARTIAL TERMINATION OF MASTER EQUIPMENT LEASE 

This Notice of Partial Termination of Master Equipment Lease is made as of March 
2, 2010, by and between MHCB America Leasing Corporation, a New York corporation 
{"Lessor") and Mitsui Rail Capital, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Lessee") 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee are parties to that certain Master Equipment Lease (the 
"Lease Agreement"), dated June 2, 2009 and Lease Schedule No. 1 thereto dated as of June 2, 
2009 (the "Schedule"), whereby Lessor leased to the Lessee and the Lessee leased from Lessor 
certain railroad cars described in such Schedule. (The Schedule, incorporating the terms ofthe 
Lease Agreement, is herein referred to as the "Lease.") 

WHEREAS, notice ofthe Lease has been put of record by the filing of a Memorandum of 
Master Equipment Lease dated as of June 2,2009 with the Surface Transportation Board on June 
2, 2009 under Recordation Number 27866-A. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Lease Amendment and Agreement, dated as of 
March 2, 2010, certain railcars (the "Cars") have been sold to the Lessee and are no longer 
subject to the Lease and are hereby terminated therefrom. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Lessor and Lessee, for good and valuable consideration, and 
the parties desiring to clarify the public record state as follows: 

1. This Notice services as notice that the Cars listed on the attached Exhibit A as 
evidenced by the Memorandum of Master Equipment Lease filed with the Surface 
Transportation Board and recorded under Recordation No. 27866-A, have been 
terminated in all respects and are no longer covered under the Lease. 

2. Lessor and Lessee agree to record this Notice of Partial Termination of Lease so 
as to release the lien with respect to the Cars. 

3. Except as amended hereby, the terms and conditions of such Memorandum of 
Master Equipment Lease remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Notice of Partial 
Termination of Master Equipment Lease to be duly executed under seal by their duly authorized 
representatives duly authorized as ofthe date and year first above written. 



LESSOR: 

MHCB AMERICA LEASING CORPORATION 

B y : _ 
Name: 
Title: 

A^O~& 
SeijiTate 
VicePregident 

STATE OF /Ve>^ V » - k 

COUNTY OF NieW_YH< 

i23rjday of ^Pr i \ , 20/f;_, before me personally appeared > o •̂ ' t "T^jc , to me 
ally known, who being by me duly swom, says that he is the |/''(*e P^^siVJ^fctofMHCB 

On this I 
personally 1 
America Leasing Corporation that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said 
company, and he acknowledged that the execution ofthe said instrument was his free act and 
deed. 

My commission expires: 
.MROMJHlRAWttw 
' njOge; Slots of New\brk 

f ^ . . J 9 : "ZHiei 18460 ^ 
QuaHfledinNewVbrkCo...., , , 

»NovsnilwreL>a/« 



LESSEE: 

MITSUI RAIL CAPITAL, LLC 

By: By: Q ^ ^^"^^nT" 
Name: fJ'^pV.v, Ĉ 'Dfy/uLA 
Title: ^ 7r^^rI^..4J 

STATE OF ILLINOIS 

COUNTY OF COOK 

On thisZS^TJay of Apri ( , 2 0 ^ before me personally appeared J>Nr\tn 0'SfUa.in., to me 
personally known, who being by me duly swom, says that he is the \̂ v e.<[Ji£nA' 'ofMitsui 
Rail Capital, LLC that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said company, and he 
acknowledged that the execution ofthe said instrument was his free act and deed. 

My commission expires:3w.lw "̂ i 20l2> 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

W W W M W A W M W M M M M M t M 

OFFICW.SEAI . 
^RtS^MECPETEiitSON 

NOIART PUBUO- STATE OF UWOIS' 
MY (S}MMesioiiE»WEe«mr/i2 

ant^/it»imt** <^wJ 



EXHIBIT A - MEMO OF PARTIAL TERMINATION 

NUMBER OF CARS: 

DESCRIPTION OF CARS: 

Twelve (12) 

Open-top hopper railcars constructed by FreightCar 
America 

CAR NUMBERS: 

Count 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

Mark 
GALX 
GALX 
GALX 
GALX 
GALX 
GALX 
GALX 
GALX 
GALX 
GALX 
GALX 
GALX 

Number 
8594 
8599 
8600 
8601 
8602 
8603 
8607 
8610 
8616 
8625 
8630 
8631 


